

No. 23-7798

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SHASHI MEHROTRA,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,
GENERAL ELECTRIC Co., G.E. POWER, GENERAL ELECTRIC INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the United
States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

SARAH K. MARCUS
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

SIMON D. JACOBS
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Suite N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5796
Jacobs.Simon.D@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Factual and Precedural History.....	3
1. Proceedings Before the ALJ.....	6
2. Proceedings Before the ARB	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	11
A. Standard of Review	11
B. The ARB Correctly Concluded That Mehrotra’s Complaint was Untimely	12
1. Mehrotra’s layoff claim accrued over a year before he filed	14
2. Mehrotra’s Refusal-to-rehire claim accrued on March 16, 2020	16
3. Other discrete actions did not restart the clock.....	19
C. The ARB’s Determination Not to Excuse Untimeliness Under Equitable Estoppel was Not an Abuse of Discretion	20

1.	GE did not conceal facts from Mehrotra that affected his ability to timely file	24
2.	Mehrotra’s reliance on GE’s investigation process does not constitute a basis for equitable estoppel	29
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ahmed v. Holder</i> , 624 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Aleutian Capital Partners, LLC v. Scalia</i> , 975 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Bechtel v. Admin. Rev. Bd.</i> , 710 F.3d 443 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Booker v. Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> , ARB No. 2022-0049, 2023 WL 6799444 (ARB Sept. 21, 2023)	26, 27
<i>Cerbone v. Int’l Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union</i> , 768 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1985).....	13, 22-23
<i>Cohen v. City of New York</i> , 574 F. App’x 28 (2d Cir. 2004)	17-18
<i>Coppinger-Martin v. Solis</i> , 627 F.3d 745 (9th Cir. 2010).....	Passim
<i>Daly v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Delaware State College v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	Passim
<i>Flaherty v. Metromail Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12-13
<i>Francois v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 2021 WL 4944458 (2d Cir. Oct. 25, 2021).....	20
<i>Kaufman v. Perez</i> , 745 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 18-19

Cases – Continued:

Keating v. Carey,
706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir.1983)..... 22

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C.,
274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 21

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 26

Loparex, LLC v. MPI Release Techs., LLC,
964 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2012) 16

Mandel v. M & Q Packing Corp,
706 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 19

Martin v. Paragon Foods, ARB No. 2022-0026,
2023 WL 4560920 (ARB June 8, 2023) Passim

McManus v. Tetra Tech Constr. Inc., ARB No. 2016-063,
2017 WL 9534726 (ARB Dec. 19, 2017)..... 8-9, 13

Miller v. Int’l Tel. & Tel. Corp.,
755 F.2d 20 (2d Cir.1985)..... 13

Morse v. Univ. of Vermont,
973 F.2d 122 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 20, 29

Murray v. UBS Securities, LLC,
144 S. Ct. 445 (2024) 2, 14, 28

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,
536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... 18, 19, 20

Nielsen v. AECOM Tech. Corp.,
762 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 11

Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp. v. Admin. Rev. Bd.,
927 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 11-12

Cases – Continued:

Pearl v. City of Long Beach,
296 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2002).....20-21, 22-23

Rudolph v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp., ARB No. 2011-037,
2013 WL 1385560 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013)..... 26

Rzepiennik v. Archstone-Smith, Inc.,
331 F. App’x 584 (10th Cir. 2009) 13

Saporito v. Progress Energy Serv. Co., ARB No. 2011-040,
2011 WL 6114496 (ARB Nov. 17, 2011).....28-29

Schwebel v. Crandall,
967 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 21

Snyder v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, ARB No. 2009-008,
2009 WL 6496735 (ARB Apr. 30, 2009) 29

Trivedi v. General Electric, ARB No. 2022-0026,
2022 WL 18357960 (Aug. 24, 2022)..... 9

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist.,
801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015).....26-27

Washington v. Cty. of Rockland,
373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 12, 17

Wu v. Good Samaritan Hosp. Med. Ctr.,
815 F. App’x 575 (2d Cir. 2020) 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(E) 11

18 U.S.C. § 1514A..... 1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(1)(A)..... 1, 2

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(A)..... 1, 11

Statutes – Continued:

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(D) 2-3, 8, 14

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century

 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b) 1

 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(A) 3

 49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(4)(A) 1, 3, 11

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1980 1

29 C.F.R. § 1980.103(d) 3, 12, 20

29 C.F.R. § 1980.104(e) 29

29 C.F.R. § 1980.105(a)(1) 3

29 C.F.R. § 1980.106(a) 3

29 C.F.R. § 1980.107(b) 3

29 C.F.R. § 1980.110 3

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Labor,

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Administrative
Review Board, Secretary’s Order No. 01-2020 (Feb. 21, 2020),
 85 Fed. Reg. 13,186 (Mar. 6, 2020) 3

Delegation of Authority and Assignment of Responsibility to the Assistant
Secretary for Occupational Safety and Health, Sec’y’s Order No. 08-2020,
 85 Fed. Reg. 58,393 (Sept. 18, 2020) 2
